



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act e-Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre électronique. tenu aux fins de la *Loi sur le* patrimoine de l'Ontario, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**



THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WINDSOR

RECEIVED

AUG 2 3 2004

MBA/8023

IN THE MATTER OF THE ONTARIC HERITAGE ACT
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE LANDS AND PREMISES AT 537 KILDARE ROAD IN THE
CITY OF WINDSOR, IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DESIGNATE

AUG 16 2003

REGISTERED MAIL

To: Ontario Heritage Foundation 10 Adelaide Street East TORONTO, Ontario M5C 1J3

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Council of the Corporation of the City of Windsor intends to designate the property, including lands and buildings at the following municipal address, as a property of architectural and/or historical value or interest under Part IV of The Ontario Heritage Act:

537 Kildare Road (Plan 211 Pt. Lot 2 Blk. E) known as the DeGruse-McEwen House

REASONS FOR DESIGNATION:

Historical:

- Typical of the homes being built for the residents of newly incorporated Town of Walkerville in the 1890's.
- Built for engineer Joseph and Annie DeGruse, who owned the house for 36 years but never lived there.
- Long time home of tailor Robert and Martha McEwen's family (1922-1994 – some 72 years).

Architectural:

- Two storey Queen Anne Vernacular style wooden clapboard house built in 1891.
- Asymmetrical, steeply pitched cross-gable roof, front porch with wooden column and decorative bargeboard, front bay, wooden braclets, eyelet window on front gable end.

Any person may, within thirty days of the publication of this notice, send by registered mail or deliver to the Clerk of the City of Windsor notice of his or her objection to the proposed designation together with a statement of the reasons for the objection and all relevant facts. If such a Notice of Objection is received, the Council of the Corporation of the City of Windsor shall refer the matter to the Conservation Review Board for a hearing.



DATED at Windsor, Ontario this 9th day of August, 2004 S. Vlachodimos, Deputy City Clerk, City Hall, Windsor

Steve Vlachodimos Deputy City Clerk

KK